UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

RELATIONSHIP BETWEEN WAIST TO HEIGHT
RATIO AND CARDIOVASCULAR ENDURANCE,
MUSCULAR ENDURANCE AND FLEXIBILITY

-~ AMONG CHILDREN

By
LIELIS ATHIRA BINTI AMIR

Research Project Report submitted in partial fulfilment of the
requirements

for the Degree of
Bachelor of Sports Science (Hons.)

Faculty of Sports Science and Recreation

January 2015



DECLARATION OF ORIGINAL WORK
BACHELOR OF SPORTS SCIENCE (HONS)
FACULTY OF SPORTS SCIENCE AND RECREATION
UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA (UiTM) PAHANG
I L[ELIS ATHIRA BINTI AMIR (I/C Number: 921221-08-6466)
Hereby, declare that:

This work has not previously been accepted in substance for any degree, locally or overseas, and

is not being concurrently, submitted for this degree or any other degree.

This project paper is the result of my independent work and investigation, except otherwise
stated. I absolve Universiti Teknologi MARA (UiTM) Pahang and Faculty of Sports Science and

Recreation from any blame as result of my work.

All verbatim extracts have been distinguished by quotation marks and sources of my information

have been specifically acknowledgment.

Signature

I/C Number :  921221-08-6466

UiTM ID : 2012783617

DATE :  January 2015



ABSTRACT

Relationship between Waist to Height Ratio (WHtR) and Cardiovascular

endurance, Muscular endurance and Flexibility among Children

The relationship between excess body fat and physical fitness are important to explore
because emphasis is placed on monitoring these markers during interventions aimed at
improving child health.The purpose of the study was to know the relationship between
Waist to Height Ratio(WHtR) and physical fitness among children.This study was using
purposive sampling technique. All subjects were included in a total of 40 person of
children aged 10 to 12 years old recruited. SPSS version 20.0 was used. Pearson’s
product moment correlation and were implemented in order to find the correlation
between WHtR and physical fitness of the subject. The results show there was a
significant negative correlation between Waist to Height Ratio and cardiovascular
endurance (-0.512) and for muscular endurance (-0.720). The results also show there
was a weak correlation between Waist to Height Ratio and flexibility (0.142).When
examining the relationship between body fatness measurements with physical fitness an
increase in waist to height ratio was associated with reduced cardiovascular and
muscular endurance in children. The WHtR is simple measure to use in children to

assess risk of excess adiposity and poor physical fitness.

Keywords: Waist to height Ratio, excess adiposity, physical fitness

vii



TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page
DECLARATION i
ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS iii
LIST OF TABLES vi
LIST OF FIGURES vi
ABSTRACT vii
CHAPTER
1 INTRODUCTION
1.1 Background of study 1
1.2 Statement of problem 3
1.3 Research objective 4
1.4 Research hypotheses 4
1.5 Operational term 5
1.6 Limitation of the study 6
1.7 Delimitation of the study 6
1.8 Assumptions 7
1.9 Significant of study 8
2 LITERATURE REVIEW
2.1 Introduction 9
2.2 Children obesity 10

2.3 Measuring adiposity 11

III



2.4 Physical fitness, physical activity and obesity
2.5 Waist to height ratio

METHODOLOGY

3.1 Introduction

3.2 Subject design

3.3 Subject selection

3.4 Measurement, tools and instrumentation
3.4.1 Height
342 Weight
343  Waist circumference
344 Cardiovascular endurance
3.4.5 Muscular endurance
3.4.6 Flexibility

3.5 Research Protocol

3.6 Research statistical analysis

3.7 Data collection flow chart

RESULTS

4.1 Introduction

4.2 Anthropometric result

4.3 Proving Hypotheses
43.1 Hypothesis one
43.2  Hypothesis two
433  Hypothesis three

4.4 Summary of the result

v

12
14

16
16
16

17
17
18
18
19
20
22
23
24

25
23

26
28
30
31



