UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

RELATIONSHIP BETWEEN WAIST TO HEIGHT RATIO AND CARDIOVASCULAR ENDURANCE, MUSCULAR ENDURANCE AND FLEXIBILITY AMONG CHILDREN

By LIELIS ATHIRA BINTI AMIR

Research Project Report submitted in partial fulfilment of the requirements

for the Degree of

Bachelor of Sports Science (Hons.)

Faculty of Sports Science and Recreation

January 2015

DECLARATION OF ORIGINAL WORK

BACHELOR OF SPORTS SCIENCE (HONS)

FACULTY OF SPORTS SCIENCE AND RECREATION

UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA (UITM) PAHANG

I, LIELIS ATHIRA BINTI AMIR (I/C Number: 921221-08-6466)

Hereby, declare that:

This work has not previously been accepted in substance for any degree, locally or overseas, and is not being concurrently, submitted for this degree or any other degree.

This project paper is the result of my independent work and investigation, except otherwise stated. I absolve Universiti Teknologi MARA (UiTM) Pahang and Faculty of Sports Science and Recreation from any blame as result of my work.

All verbatim extracts have been distinguished by quotation marks and sources of my information have been specifically acknowledgment.

Signature

I/C Number:

921221-08-6466

UiTM ID

2012783617

DATE

January 2015

ABSTRACT

Relationship between Waist to Height Ratio (WHtR) and Cardiovascular

endurance, Muscular endurance and Flexibility among Children

The relationship between excess body fat and physical fitness are important to explore

because emphasis is placed on monitoring these markers during interventions aimed at

improving child health. The purpose of the study was to know the relationship between

Waist to Height Ratio(WHtR) and physical fitness among children. This study was using

purposive sampling technique. All subjects were included in a total of 40 person of

children aged 10 to 12 years old recruited. SPSS version 20.0 was used. Pearson's

product moment correlation and were implemented in order to find the correlation

between WHtR and physical fitness of the subject. The results show there was a

significant negative correlation between Waist to Height Ratio and cardiovascular

endurance (-0.512) and for muscular endurance (-0.720). The results also show there

was a weak correlation between Waist to Height Ratio and flexibility (0.142). When

examining the relationship between body fatness measurements with physical fitness an

increase in waist to height ratio was associated with reduced cardiovascular and

muscular endurance in children. The WHtR is simple measure to use in children to

assess risk of excess adiposity and poor physical fitness.

Keywords: Waist to height Ratio, excess adiposity, physical fitness

VII

TABLE OF CONTENTS

		Page	
DECLARATION			
ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS			
TABLE OF CONTENTS			
LIST OF TABLES			
LIST OF FIGURES			
ABSTRACT			
CHAPT	ER		
1	INTRODUCTION		
	1.1 Background of study	1	
	1.2 Statement of problem	3	
	1.3 Research objective	4	
	1.4 Research hypotheses	4	
	1.5 Operational term	5	
	1.6 Limitation of the study	6	
	1.7 Delimitation of the study	6	
	1.8 Assumptions	7	
	1.9 Significant of study	8	
2	LITERATURE REVIEW		
	2.1 Introduction	9	
	2.2 Children obesity	10	
	2.3 Measuring adiposity	11	

	2.4 Physic	12		
	2.5 Waist	to height ratio	14	
3	METHODOLOGY			
	3.1 Introdu	uction	16	
	3.2 Subjec	et design	16	
	3.3 Subjec	et selection	16	
	3.4 Measurement, tools and instrumentation			
	3.4.1	Height	17	
	3.4.2	Weight	17	
	3.4.3	Waist circumference	18	
	3.4.4	Cardiovascular endurance	18	
	3.4.5	Muscular endurance	19	
	3.4.6	Flexibility	20	
	3.5 Research Protocol			
	3.6 Research statistical analysis			
	3.7 Data co	ollection flow chart	24	
ŗ	RESULTS			
	4.1 Introduction			
	4.2 Anthro	opometric result	25	
	4.3 Proving Hypotheses			
	4.3.1	Hypothesis one	26	
	4.3.2	•	28	
	4.3.3	Hypothesis three	30	
		ary of the result	31	
		•		